

No. 16-460

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHANIE C. ARTIS,
Petitioner,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

KARL A. RACINE
*Attorney General for the
District of Columbia*
TODD S. KIM
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Deputy Solicitor General
SONYA L. LEBSACK
Assistant Attorney General
D.C. OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
441 4th Street, NW
Suite 600 South
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6609
todd.kim@dc.gov
Counsel for Respondent

August 11, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. The Present Controversy.....	6
C. Proceedings Below	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Section 1367(d) Provides A Disappointed Federal Litigant With 30 Days To Refile Her Claims In State Court Unless State Law Provides For A Longer Tolling Period	12
A. The ordinary meaning of the word “toll” is to remove or take away an effect; thus, “toll[ing]” the period of limitations lifts an otherwise applicable limitations bar	12
B. The statutory context and purpose confirm that Section 1367(d) lifts any limitations bar while the federal suit is pending and for 30 days thereafter.....	19
C. The drafting history supports the other indicia of Congress’s intent	28
D. Petitioner’s remaining arguments lack merit.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Petitioner’s Reading Of Section 1367(d) Lacks The Clear Statement From Congress It Would Require And Raises Significant Constitutional Questions	37
A. There is no clear statement that Congress intended to extend state statutes of limitations and displace state-law tolling periods via stop-clock tolling	38
B. Reading Section 1367(d) to implement stop-clock tolling would raise serious doubt as to its constitutionality	46
CONCLUSION	50
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	43, 44
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	15, 35
<i>Amini v. Oberlin Coll.</i> , 259 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.D.C. 2014).....	7
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	43
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	17
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	38, 40
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980).....	15-16, 39
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	41
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	22-23, 39
<i>Cabello v. Fernández-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1991).....	33
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....	3-4, 5, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945).....	38-39
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	20
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	43-44
<i>City of Chi. v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	27
<i>City of L.A. v. Cty. of Kern</i> , 328 P.3d 56 (Cal. 2014).....	30
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	46
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> <i>v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	12
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	41
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	21
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf</i> <i>Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	46
<i>Elmore v. Henderson</i> , 227 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 2000).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	12
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	39
<i>Gaines v. City of N.Y.</i> , 215 N.Y. 533 (1915)	24
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	44
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	35
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	44, 45
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	47
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	34, 35
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	38, 42, 43, 44
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	25
<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989).....	14, 16, 39, 40
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	16
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	46
<i>Jinks v. Richland Cty., S.C.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Exp. Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	16, 22, 39
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....	17
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	17
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	18
<i>Leh v. Gen. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 54 (1965).....	17
<i>M'Elmoyle v. Cohen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 312 (1839).....	39
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	47, 49
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	41
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	43
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	16
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	37
<i>Nat’l Fed’n Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	47, 49
<i>New Castle Cty. v. Halliburton NUS Corp.</i> , 111 F.3d 1116 (3d Cir. 1997)	33
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	42
<i>Newman v. Burgin</i> , 930 F.2d 955 (1st Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	42
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Ed. of Memphis City Sch.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973).....	34
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979).....	34
<i>Payne v. District of Columbia</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D.D.C. 2011).....	9
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	12
<i>Perry v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1975 (2017).....	27-28
<i>Phillips v. Heine</i> , 984 F.2d 489 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	32-33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	19
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	45
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	27, 41
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	43
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	34
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	33
<i>Ricard v. Williams</i> , 20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 59 (1822).....	13
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	38, 42
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	28
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	43
<i>Simon v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 529 F.3d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	18
<i>Socop-Gonzalez v. INS</i> , 272 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2001).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013).....	35
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 493 (1870).....	45
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	16
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan. Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012).....	12
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	16
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	2, 26
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	47
<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 502 U.S. 1 (1991).....	16, 32
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	39
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	45, 46
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	19
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	22
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....	30
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012).....	17
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	46
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	34
<i>Zahn v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973).....	32
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	49

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	11, 46-47, 49
U.S. Const. art. III.....	25, 48

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 108(c)	46
15 U.S.C. § 16(b) (1964 ed.).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 6603(h).....	34
15 U.S.C. § 6614(c)(3)(C)	34
18 U.S.C. § 3287	17
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1367	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)	2, 7, 26, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1367(d)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1367(e)	38
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1983	15
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2011)	35
Judicial Improvements Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-650, § 310a, 104 Stat. 5089	2
Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940, 50 U.S.C. App. § 525	45
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	6, 7, 37
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-80-111	23
D.C. Code § 1-615.54	6-7, 8
D.C. Code § 2-381.01	6
D.C. Code § 2-381.04(a)	8
D.C. Code § 12-301	8, 39
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-2-61	23
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/13-206	39
736 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/13-217	23
Ind. Code § 34-11-8-1	24
La. Civ. Code Ann. § 3462	24
La. Civ. Code Ann. § 3466	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 413.270	23
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.5851(1)	14
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 205	16
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 213(2)	39
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 31, § 5303	24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 16.064	23
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-229(E)(1)	23

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

136 Cong. Rec. S17581 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1990)	29
<i>Federal Courts Study Committee Implementation Act and Civil Justice Reform Act: Hearing on H.R. 5381 and H.R. 3898 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property, and the Administration of Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1990)</i>	3, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 101-734 (1990)	2, 9, 26, 29
Judicial Conference of the United States, Report of Federal Courts Study Committee (Apr. 2, 1990)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Abbott, <i>2 Dictionary of Terms and Phrases Used in American or English Jurisprudence</i> (1879)	13
American Law Institute, <i>Federal Judicial Code Revision Project</i> (2004)	32
American Law Institute, <i>Study of the Division of Jurisdiction Between State and Federal Courts</i> (1969).....	30, 31
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	12
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	12, 13
Byrne, <i>A Dictionary of English Law</i> (photo. reprint 1991) (1923)	13
37 C.J., <i>Limitations of Actions</i> (1925).....	3, 23, 24
54 C.J.S., <i>Limitations of Actions</i> (1987)	13, 29
2 Corman, <i>Limitation of Actions</i> (1991)	23
Ferguson, <i>The Statutes of Limitation Saving Statutes</i> (1978).....	23-24
McLaughlin, <i>The Federal Supplemental Jurisdiction Statute—A Constitutional and Statutory Analysis</i> , 24 <i>Ariz. St. L.J.</i> 849 (1992).....	31-32
Mengler <i>et al.</i> , <i>Congress accepts Supreme Court’s invitation to codify supplemental jurisdiction</i> , 74 <i>Judicature</i> 213 (1991)	31
16 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (Lexis 2017)	5
18 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	12
“Toll,” Merriam-Webster.com.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988).....	44
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1976)....	12-13
Wolf, <i>Codification of Supplemental Jurisdiction: Anatomy of a Legislative Proposal</i> , 14 W. New Eng. L. Rev. 1 (1992)	28
